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(c) A statement is placed on the 
Table of the  House on this subject. 
[See Appendix HE, annexure No. 54.]

(d) Does not arise, in view of (c) 
above.

Shri Pmmoose: The Indonesian Gov
ernment agreed to pay the amount at 
the exchange rate of one Indonesian 
Rupiah=Indian  rupees Rs. 1/4/-. but 
payments are actually made at the new 
exchange rate of Indonesian Rupiah 3= 
Indian Rupees Rs. 1/4.  May I point 
out this is unjust and doing harm to 
the family of the deceased?

Shpi JawaharSal Nehm: I really ap
preciate it; we have been pressing for 
paying at the old rate of exchange.

Arrests under Indian Emigration 
Act

*658. Shri  Mnniswamy: WiU  the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that several 
persons were arrested in the coastal 
districts in Madras State during  the 
month of September, 1953 under  the 
Indian Emigration Act;

(b) if so, the nature of the offences 
committed; and

(c) whether such ofEences have now 
been completely put down?

The Prime Minister and Minister of 
External Affairs and Defence  (Shri 
Jawahaiial Nehrn): (a) Yes, Sir. The 
number of persons arrested was 306.

(b) The persons arrested were emi
grating or assisting others to emigrate 
illicitly to Ceylon in contravention of 
Section 30(A) of the Indian Emigra-. 
tion Act.

(c) All possible measures are being 
taken to prevent  such offences and 
their volume has appreciably decrease 
ed, but these have not yet been com
pletely eradicated.

Shri Mnniswamy: May I know, Sir, 
whether it is a fact that Ceylon em
ployers of labour and their agents are 
responsible for these offences?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehrm They per
haps encourage it.  I cannot give any 
facts about it

Shri Maniswuny: May I know whe
ther Government’s attention has been 
drawn to the fact that some of the 
Indians who are permanent residents 
of Ceylon  have been arrested under 
the pretext that they are illicit emi
grants?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehrn: This is a
matter which has  been dealt with 
repeatedly here in answer to questions. 
The matter has been taken up by the 
Government of  India and there has 
been a great deal of correspondence 
with the Ceylon  Government on the 
subject.

Planning COMMISSION Advisory Board

^̂659. Shri S. N. Mishra; Will  the 
Minister of Planning; be  pleased  to 
state: -

Xp) whether the. planning Commis- : 
sion Advisory Board is still continu
ing;

(b) the precise  advisory  function 
for which it was constituted; and

(c) the number of times it has met 
each year, since its constitution?

The Deputy Minister of  frrigatioit 
and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes.

(b) The Advisory Board advises the 
Planning  Commission generally  on 
broad policy matters relating to the 
formulation of the Plan,

(c) The  Advisory Board  has met 
once a year from 1950 to 1952.

Shri S. N. Mishra: May I know, Sir,, 
whether the Board which was consti
tuted, as the Minister said, for the 
formulation of the Plan, is also con
sidered an appropriate advisory body 
for the implementation of the Plan?

Shri Hathi: In reply to part (c) of 
the question I said it has met once a 
year in 1950,  1951 and 1952  in the
initial states during the formulation of 
the-Plan.  The Report of the Commis- ’ 
sion was submitted in December 1952*
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It advises on general policy and broad 
principles.

Shri Jawaliarlai Nehra: May 1 inter
vene, Sir?  It is not a suitable Board 
for implementation.

Shii S. N. Mishra: Then, what is the 
meaning in saying that the Board is 
still continuing?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehro: Because the 
process of planning is still continuing.

Shri S. N. Mishra: May we know,
then, whether it would be functioning 
for the second Five Year Plan also— 
for the formulation of it?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehm: Some board 
oc other will certainly function—̂this 
Board or  an enlarged  Board.  Un
doubtedly greatest care will be taken 
to get advice from others also on this 
matter.

Shri S. N. Mishra: So, tiU the beghi-
ning of the second Five Year Plan, 
would this  Board be considered de
funct?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No, Sir, it is 
not a question of the second Five Year 
Plan.  Even the  present Five Year 
Plan is undergoing modification all the 
time.

Shri S. N. Mishra: But, Sir, for the 
revision of this Plan, this Board does 
not seem to have met even once.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The hon.
member  is putting  forward  contra
dictory  arguments: one  is that this 
Board is not necessary the other is it 
is necessary, but it does not do ŷ- 
thing.  It is a wrong argument to adr 
vance.  Here is a body which is there, 
which performs certain functions.  It 
is not a continuing function all the 
time,  but when necessity ariseŝ it 
meets, rather rarely,—it is not a body 
which meets frequently.  It may be 
that the body is not of such use as 
the hon. Member wants it to be; or, 
he wants some other body.

Amendmeht to  D.  V.  C.  Act

Shri B. K. Das: Will the Minis
ter of Irrigation and Power be pleased 
to state whether  any amendments to 
the Damodar Valley Corporation Act 
are contemplated and if so.  on what 
lines?

The Deputy Minister of  Irrigation 
and Power (Shri Hathi): The D.V.C. 
Committee have recommended certain 
amendments to the D.V.C. Act  These 
are under  consideration of Govern
ment. The decisions when reached will 
be laid on the Table of the House along 
with the decisions on the other recom
mendations made by the Committee.

Shri B. K. Das: May I know whe
ther these amendments were discussed 
in the Inter-State Conference that was 
held in September last?

Shri HatW: Yes, Sir, they were dis
cussed.

Shri B. K. Das: Do I understand that 
the recommendations of the Rao Com
mittee are under the consideration of 
the Government?

Shri Hathi: The recommendations of 
the Rao Committee are under consi
deration of Government.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether 
the opinion of the  Damodar Valley 
Corporation has been taken with re
gard to the amendments proposed?

Shri Hathi: Yes, Sir.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the 
differnce  between the Rao Commit
tee’s recommendations and the recom
mendations  of  our  Estimates  Com
mittee ov̂ the question of fuU parlia
mentary  control  on  river  valley 
schemes, can we have some idea of 
Government’s views in regard to this 
matter?

Shri Hathi: Sir, this relates to the 
amendment of the D.V.C. Act, and so 
far as that  is concerned  the Inter- 
State Conference nas considered those 
aspects.




